ZONING DIVISION
— 200 S. Hamilton Road
Gahanna, Ohio 43230 614-342-4025

G a I la I I I Ia zoning@gahanna.gov

www.gahanna.gov

VARIANCE APPLICATION
Project/Property Address or Location: Project Name/Business Name:
893 Caroway Blvd Shed
Parcel ID No.(s): Zoning Designation=SF=1—= Total Acreage:
025-010765-00 Pud e /8 37

Description of Variance Requested: Shed location from rear property line

STAFF USE ONLY — Code Sectron(

[lg \b c! S Qm(‘ yaﬂ.fk S{:\_JDC\_Q/

APPLICANT Name-do not use a business name: Applicant Address:

William M. McConnell 893 Caroway Blvd
Applicant E-mail: _ Applicant Phone No.: 614 269 3076
wmcconnell893@gmail.com

BUSINESS Name (if applicable):

ADDITIONAL CONTACTS Please List Primary Contact for Correspondence (please list all applicable contacts)
Name(s): Contact Information (phone no./email):

PROPERTY OWNER Name: (if different from Applicant) Property Owner Contact Information (phone no./email):

APPLICANT SIGNATURE BELOW CONFIRMS THE SUBMISSION REQUIREMENTS HAVE BEEN COMPLETED (see page 2)

| certify that the information on this application is complete and accurate to the best of my knowledge, and that
the project as described, if approved, will be completed in accordance with the conditions and terms of that
approval.

< i =
Applicant/Primary Contact Signature: s‘;@;’%\_%—ﬁ}pgyj/ Date: _§=F 23}



INTERNAL USE

RECEIVED: é@@ ) PAID: 0752 (I)

| Zoning File Nok’zrpék,z,flﬁ_; } DATE: 45-/4 72 . ; :
' DATE: _ /——:/ [;-2/

\

Gahanna

VARIANCE APPLICATION — SUBMISSION REQUIREMENTS

TO BE COMPLETED/SUBMITTED BY THE APPLICANT:

1. Review Gahanna Code Chapter 1131{visit www.municode.com)

(Sign Variances, refer to Chapter 1165.12; Fence Variances, 1171.05; Flood Plain Variances, 1191.18)

2. Survey of property certified by a registered surveyor (11“x17” copy) if Applicable -
Site Plan, drawings, or survey that depicts where the Variance is requested.

3. A statement of the reason(s) for the variance request that address the following three conditions:
{not applicable for Sign, Fence, or Flood Plain Variances; see code referenced in #1 above for
applicable criteria)

- Special circumstances or conditions

- Necessary for preservation and enjoyment of property rights
- Will not adversely affect the health or safety

4, List of contiguous property owners & their mailing address

5. One set of pre-printed mailing labels for all contiguous property owners

)]

. Application fee paid (in accordance with the Building & Zoning Fee Schedule)

~l

. Application & all supporting documents submitted in digital format

o]

. Application & all supporting documents submitted in hardcopy format

w

. Authorization Consent Form Complete & Notarized (see page 3)




AGREEMENT TO COMPLY AS APPROVED As the applicant/representative/owner of the subject property listed on
this application, | hereby agree that the project will be completed as approved with any conditions and terms of the

approval, and any proposed changes to the approval shall be submitted for review and approval to City staff.
AUTHORIZATION TO VISIT THE PROPERTY | hereby authorize City representatives to visit, photograph and post
notice (if applicable) on the subject property as described.

APPLICATION SUBMISSION CERTIFICATION I hereby certify that the information on this application is complete

and accurate to the best of my knowledge.

william M McConnell

(applicant/representative/property owner name printed)

Applicant/PropertyOwner/ Representative

A
iy
p
r
\ad

(date)

subscribed and sworn to before me on this &Z day of Maj o0

State of OH‘ID County of TC_Q{AWK 6}7\1

Notary Public Signature: A‘CV H. ¢
7 :

PLANNING COMMISSION APPLICATION PROCESS/TIMELINE
(FOR APPLICATIONS THAT DO NOT REQUIRE CITY COUNCIL ACTION)

Notary Public, State of Ohio

x| Commission No. 2021-RE-828179

My Commission Expires
March 14, 2026

AUSTIN MONTGOMERY

7\

N

L _§.@\
! .-'_/_//'--.g

~ Applicant submits complete application with payment to Zoning Division

2. Zoning staff reviews application for a. blicant is notified

applicant resubmits/adds
Zoning staff pushes to City Review Team issing items to application

City Review Team reviews application & submits comments to Zoning Staff (within 10 business days)

Zoning staff compiles comments and a.

Planning & 7. Appli is 8. Planning Commission st ertises Development submitted to

according to ap n specific requirements
writes staff Planning on the next available Planning report

Commission staf Commission agenda

Planning Commission staff notifies applicant of their Planning Commission meeting date (minimum 6 days prior to meeting)



Reason for Variance Application:

Per Zoning Division my shed is located in an easement area. The city said there is
a 10 foot easement on my property from the south property line, the shed is five
foot north of the south property line.

Prior to the shed being erected | had checked with the city and there was no
permit required. | also had checked the city website and it stated the same. The
contractor also checked with the city and told there was no permit required. This
was done May of 2018.

Moving of the shed will cause pooling of water due to the swales on the property.
Which could lead to a mosquito breeding ground, which would be a health hazard
for the neighborhood.

There is no other location on the property that the shed placement would be
appealing to us or the public due to the sloping landscape.

| have included a report from AEP that states there is no conflict with electrical
service in said easement.



Contiguous Property Owners:
Ken and Linda Granville

905 Caroway Blvd

Gahanna, Ohio 43230

Colin and Emily Doty
204 Caswell Drive
Gahanna, Ohio 43230
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Kenneth Granville
905 Caroway Blvd
Gahanna, Ohio 43230

Kenneth Granville
905 Caroway Blvd
Gahanna, Ohio 43230

Kenneth Granville
905 Caroway Blvd
Gahanna, Ohio 43230

Colin Doty
204 Caswell Drive
Gahanna, Ohio 43230

Colin Doty
204 Caswell Drive
Gahanna, Ohio 43230

Colin Doty
204 Caswell Drive
Gahanna, Ohio 43230
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/2021 Gmail - AEP Research 893 Caroway Blvd, Gahanna, OH

r_~@ Gmail William McConnell <wmcconnell893@gmail.com>

AEP Research 893 Caroway Blvd, Gahanna, OH

2 messages

Shelley E Jahn <sejahn@aep.com> Tue, May 11, 2021 at 4:12 PM
To: "wmcconnell893@gmail.com” <wmcconnell893@gmail.com>

Mr. McConnell,

What | understood from our conversation is a request for AEP to research any easements or facilities on your south property line. Attached is AEP’s
research for your address and the adjacent address at 204 Caswell. We do not show electric facilities on either side of the property line between these
addresses. There is an electric easement at the rear/east property lines of these two lots. | included a photograph from google streetview of shed. The
Hunters Ridge Section 15 Plat 81 Page 13 indicates a 30 foot building line on your west property but no platted easements.

If you have further concems, please contact me.

AED . SHELLEY E JAHN | RIGHT OF WAY AGENT SR
OHI® | SEJAHN@AEP.COM | D:614.883.6864 | C:614.296.2152

S —— 1 700 MORRISON ROAD, GAHANNA, OH 43230

2 attachments

Sniplmage.JPG
200K

s://mail. google.com!mail/u;’O?ik=bdb67baSeG&view=pt&search=all &permthid=thread-f%3A169949420951 48740868&simpl=msg-f%3A169949420951 48740868&simpl=msg-a%3Ar-5580568153583908. ..



/2021 Gmail - AEP Research 893 Caroway Blvd, Gahanna, OH

@ Scanned from a Xerox Multifunction Printer.pdf
721K

William McConnell <wmcconnell893@gmail.com> Tue, May 11, 2021 at 10:42 PM
To: Shelley E Jahn <sejahn@aep.com>

Thank you so much on. Your speedy response it is greatly appreciated.
Thanks again

Bill McConnell

[Quoted text hidden]

s://mail.google.com!maillulO?ik=bdb67baseﬁ&view=pt&search=alI&permthid=thread—f"/93A1 699404209514874086&simpl=msg-f%3A1699494209514874086&si mpl=msg-a%3Ar-5580568153583908...



Tuesday, May 11, 2021 10:34 AM




-

Hunter's Ridge Section L5

'

' 27403415
ihoetin
Fly
Right Of Way and Easement HOMEWODD GORPORATION RMSHED

{Hercinafler cailed “Grantor(s)") in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (§1.00), the receipt of which is hereby
acknowledged, and other m valusble consideration received from Columbus Sonthern Power Company

(hereinafter sometimescall ") does hereby grantand y (he said Columbus Southern Power Company,
its successors, assigns, lessees and licensees, 0 long aa the same may be used, a right of way and easement for lines for
tlwhnmhu]unmdlmdlm'pudonofelecu'fumyfgrmymdaﬂ for which electric energy is now, or may
hereafter be used, together with the right to construct, either y or overhead, all towers, poles, stractures, and
wires, cables, conduits, manholes, anchors, grounding systems, counterpoises, communication circuits,
equipnient and all other and fixtures necessary, ient or incidental to the use of said right of way and
easement now and in the and add to the pumber of wires, conduits, cables, anchors or Incidental equi

other quip
mdthuﬁmwmmmw.w,mhmmmw.MMWemwm
mwmmmmmmmumm«umfwm?dm in the
conduct of their business, upon, over, rough the following property TS O
et Sy USHL .o .inthe County
0

Fr. arvey...., USHL, Gity..of Gahanna ..
OFnmmmrsrssERATEHER orvrsenry i State of Ohit, and kniown as k F0aD acres, more
orless, orlots nﬂwmilmompuﬁuﬂdydwm‘bedhuudwddmd

A Harch 1973 Andrecordedin., .. DAL, B00K 3314 pARE.339......
O e QAR HATAONAL, BaRk OF Columbys
100 FANEARA S, Doy R kopRenE. CORROEA AR KA. HARAHOOM, SARROEATAM s ssusisssssssusssrsssrsire

der's Office, Franklin...... County, Ohio, FPart of the above described acreage

s ty,
is now a pro'posed subdivision to be knowr as Hunter's Ridge Section 15, a subdivision
of lots 807 thru 835. =

SER |ATTACHED ADDENDUM AND RELATED DRAVING SEP 8 1994

Inthe casoofundergroundservices, the Grantee is hereby granted thoright and EaEie stalltho AT
facilities, which mmmormmmiummmnmmmmﬁmmmm
umayhnmmrymme o energy the building or buildings, existing or to be constructed on the subject
property or lof

1f at any time the Grantee is required by the State Highway Department or an) other governmental authority havin
contmlw;blﬂrmysmmhmmdmnniuimMmﬁyndbudmﬁmmnzymyohgmummsbw:
mq&nnednppmmmmmmGrmmmymdhbmbygmwdﬂwﬂmmulmuldmmmlmmdm
distribution line right of way and easement of any towers, poles, structures, or above-mentioned appurtenances along the
existing highway or any hiphway established hereafler. |
/
Sald Grantee, its successors and assigns, by its yee and agents, shall hiave the right of ingress to and egress from
uldrightofwmmmp&m%wmmmﬂmuhMmmmmlm

$aid right of way and easement includes the right to cut, trim, remove, and letely clear or otherwise control such
trees, shrubbery, or : branches ot other obstructions both within and without the limits of the right
of way and easement as, in the opinion o ‘such Grantee, may néw or at any time hereafter interfere with the construction,
use, malr ot sful operation of said facilities and/or the transmission and/or distribution of electric energy

The Grantee hereby agrees to pay for damages tothe stock, crops, fences, gates, drains, ditches, or structures
of&aﬁmwﬁl)wﬂudisunhmp;gwedadkwdpnébyﬁe tee oritsemployeea whileengagedinthe construction
or maintenance of said electric energy line. -+ - -+ ., 164595

The a)mnﬂhwmaﬂmmmﬂdﬁmofwmdmmhrpnpmnothmiutmtwiﬂ:ﬂmﬂee‘s
full enjoyment of the rights hereby granted; however, Grantor, for Grantor and Grantor's heirs, successors, and assigns,
ngrees that they will not cause orpumllmyﬂuehmmhﬁidmgtobebuilwrplmedwiﬂﬁn the easement area; mfl'
the level of the ground by excavation or mounding without the written consent of the Grantee; drill or operate a well;
maintain any pile or debris withinthe right of way or easement herein ted; interfere in any way with the lateral support
of the towers, poles, or other structures placed by Grantee on sald right of way or easement, nor t any excavation

ﬂnneiggotacn(ls)mclmwiﬂﬁnuideamtammlfnruﬁliliu.bmawhuﬁliﬁen | not interfere with the
Grantee's right to locate, construct, operate, and maintain its facilities as hercin granted.

Gmmorhuﬁﬂlpowerwcmveyﬁniaﬁghlofmyan&mmt.mdwumtnndwmdefemilhnmtclylmlall

claims by any persons. ]
mmmmamm/{’ﬁy of.,W....;w ..... 7.
!Mr«EPW“%“A}J]ONL
» sos el \ > ‘;"' ... -

7374035 Thig instrument was prepared by Columbus Sonthern Power Company 89411
cwo. T Drawing No.

” 7
o BBV ISE Wleietd it "’VE&,;MA’F%’/
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27403817

__BAGEHEHT ADDENDUH

Subdiviaions

PO K R

3a1d lines shall be comstructed within the limits of certatin
atrips of land, as shown and dellneatuhﬁkg,phlded arass upon
the attachad drawings anﬂ'uﬁge a no:g}ﬁareot for the purpose

ot placing electric linen; boéh.prtnax;‘and secondsry voltages,
ovarhesd and/or underground, to aar&e buildings and structures
of the indicated property and ta excend these electric lines

to ssrve octher properties as the newsd shal) arise, togethar
with the right to overhang abova and/or be buried beneath the
surface of the ground on any and atl lots of said subdivision
with sarvice wires and/ox cable, conduit, or conductor for the
benefit of any other lots of sald subdivision, In the case of
sverhead construction and in thoss situattons where the distance
from the rear lot line of the lote to the buildings 1is greater
than 100 feet, the right is hereby granced to sec poles along
ot near sids 1ot lines and to ovarhan: lots with wires in ovder
to raduce the lLangth of service to 100 foutr or less.

The pranting of this eassment do‘i not preclude the use q: this
ssgswant ares by water, sever, g%, telephone, or television

¢able facilitiea.

With the granting of this eassement, the owner and/for dovolopsr
hereby consents to the Company fustalling underground lines,
ducts, condult and/or overhead Lines within the limite of

proposed streeks snd roadways as they are presently dnnisnid.

This docuient p:uparnf'ﬁy”éu;uubul Sopthatn Powar Gompany.

O¥esy,
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T TR :
State Of m : wﬁm Aleat County,

8s;
Before, » Notary Publle in end for ssid county and state, personally sppesced the sbove named

oy
W Sl s N
who acknowledged that ....!éd_ﬂt.. did slgn the forgolng instrument and thist the same in —efes... free actand daed,
nio wubseribed my nm:;n%l}ﬂxed my officinl seat thi
THERESA LBM"H%?‘:%NM Pablia

NOTARY PUBLIC, BTATE OF OHIO
T Y COMUSSION EXPIRES 1853

¥

In W Wh 1 havg here
e Nt

Commission Expit 19,

Binte OF OBlo ..ot staspenpmnsinyrs
; » County, §5;

Beforo me n Notary Public in and for sald county end stais, personslly appeared the sbove named

tos .

whi acknowledged that .............. di sign the foregoing inrtrument and that the semeis ..., firoe act and deed.

En wumm‘mﬁot.; have hereunto subscsibed rmy mm‘lsgmdaﬂixndmy officiat neal this
Y .

27503a18

Notary Public

Commission Baps day of 19
(Ths above form of sckmowledgesnent [9 1o ba used if the Grantors arc individuals)
[t e e

H I'mmaﬁv ALNToS AMRRVED |
} YAS3L, ‘M HAANOP
i
= = 0
i y b Tdwaxa
L2 b X¥L AONVATARCD
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=3 GHO ASHOCER
&~ = E E .a WABHL A HeI0T
i s 2 a8 &5
g .
2 930N LON
. g A L
Ao Fonpny 2pacon]
A
State of Ohlo,
s OO, 88t
Personntly cama before me, this day of 19 , the abave named
and to me known to be the
and jvely of the sbove named corporation, and by ma duly awom, did severally

36 und uytluxttheyexmedmg fbmgo[na Instrument for and on behalf of said corporation as such officems, being
duly authorized to do so, and further did severally depose and say that they are such officers of said cotporation and

that the seal afiiaed o sald lnstrument is the seal of sald corporation. “
A D ;o
Hotary Public
Cormmission Expires e Wi e )
{This acknowledgement is to be exceutod if the Grantor {s n corporation.) N ;"f coeL
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SECTION 15

74310
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ZONING DIVISION
200 S. Hamilton Road
Gahanna, Ohio 43230

614-342-4025
zoning@gahanna.gov
www.gahanna.gov

SHED PERMIT APPLICATION

Project Name/Business Name (if applicable):

Project/Property Address or Location:

893 Caroway Blvd

Parcel ID No.(s): Current Zoning: Total Acreage:
025-010765-00 SF-1 37
Size of Shed: Is the property

d corner lot:

5 7__] No

10x12 Yes

APPLICANT Name (primary contact) -do not use a business name: | Applicant Address:

William M McConnell 893 Caroway Blvd

Applicant Phone No.:

614-269-3076

Applicant E-mail:

BUSINESS Name (if applicable):

Contractor Name: Gahanna Registration No.:

Alum Creek Garden Buildings

E-Mail: Phone No.:
www.alumcreeksheds.com 614-395-4017

PROPERTY OWNER Name: (if differenf from Applicant) Property Owner Contact Information (phone no./email):

APPLICANT SIGNATURE BELOW CONFIRMS THE SUBMISSION REQUIREMENTS HAVE BEEN COMPLETED (see page 2)

| certify that the information on this application is complete and accurate to the best of my knowledge, and that
the project as described, if approved, will be completed in accordance with the conditions and terms of that

approval.
LA D Q W Date: 3-30-21

Applicant Sighature:

u RECEIVED: PAID:

I

Eﬁ Zoning File No. DATE: DATE:
= CHECK#:



Gahanna

SHED PERMIT APPLICATION — SUBMISSION REQUIREMENTS

ZONING DIVISION
200 S. Hamilton Road
Gahanna, Ohio 43230

614-342-4025
zoning@gahanna.gov
www,gahannd.gov

Drawings & specifications to include:
- Exact location of the shed

. Dimension from the shed to the rear and side property lines
- Full dimensions of the shed

Property plot plan or certified survey showing streets, structures, building lines & easements.

Note:

e Plot plans can be found at www.frcnkanounfyaudiior.com/ your-property.

o Certified surveys can be found in the homeowners closing documents

Corner lots only — certified survey plan

Application fee (in accordance with the Building & Zoning Fee Schedule)

Application & all supporting documents submitted in digital or hardcopy format

NEEEE

The applicant must contact the City of Gahanna, Zoning Division via email at
Zoning@gahanna.gov or 61 4.342.4025 to schedule an inspection upon completion of

installation




893 Caroway Blvd

Shed:

The shed is 10 foot by 12 foot wood construction see attached sheet for
details.

Location:

The shed is located 5 feet north of the south property line and 62 feet
east of the west property line.



|[H3™) Garden Buildings  614-395-4017  Date of Sale /]

Customer Name Phone

Delivery Address City & {Z@mm« Zip

Email

Building Size 10 x 12~ Building style_(orand_ By §_ 2580

Delivery Prebuilt (Buiit on'Site Inventory Model Mule Delivery
Sidewall Height QZ’L' Stud length _2Z ” Siding D&V:ﬂ%&qp S

[

Floor: ____ Standard 5/8”CDX plywood , 12”0.C.2x4, 4x4 treated
Treated %"Treated Plywood, 1270.C. 2x4 treated , 4x4 treated $
Windows  Size (% x 18" ’ Brown Qty o2 $ )
Transom Windows in Doors Qty S
Air Vents 42— Ridge Vent S
Unpainted > i~ Painted Siding S
@ Painted Trim S
Shingle Color M=t Dimensional MetalRoof $_
Ramp ) m Threshold Portable system $/25
Mot 4 loft__ £ __  workbench S
Delivery Charge : S3per mile after 30 miles 30+ S
Options S
i $
) S
al $
S
S
Floor Plan

‘A&@\[ Total Cost: 52 ,
\/\Ng Deposit § j.;

Balance Due at Delivery $ 27?25

Approximate Date of delivery > 7// Y

dt 'the terms listed on the back side of this agreement

Customer

Date

-~
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June 16, 2021

Gahanna Zoning

Attn: Kelly Wicker

RE: Project 893 Caroway Blvd. Shed

Revised Submittal

Fire District

1.
Parks

2.

Has no objection.

No comment,

Community Development

3.

There appears to be plenty of areas to move the shed and be in compliance
with minimum setbacks. Also the property sloped from the rear towards
the street. It is unclear how moving the shed 5, and therefore be in
compliance with setbacks, would create ponding,

Response:

The yard slopes not only south to north but also east to west. There is an
easement on the east side of the property for sewer and also utilities are
on the east side as well. Where the shed is now located keeps it out of any
ponding. Ponding does occur after moderate rains in front of the shed
extending into the west side yard. The moving of the shed 5" would not put
it in compliance. Moving the shed north and west would make it more
accessible for break ins. Pictures are included to give more of a view of the
property layout. | would like to know the reason for the setback on my
property.

Understand the easement and setback, and now ask for a variance in the
setback. Does the setback continue all the way through the property.



Engineering

. The location of the shed does not conflict with any public utilities
. The drainage pattern along the south property line is East to West.
Drainage from the south property line is also South to North.

The shed does not obstruct any views for the neighbors. It is a will
constructed unit, painted and matches the house.

The shed is not in a building setback, as that setback is along the west
property line per Hunters Ridge Section 15 Plat 81 Page 13.

Sincerely

e, b= U 0 )7

William M. McConnell
893 Caroway Blvd.
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Gahanna
July 9, 2021
William M Portia S McConnell
893 Caroway Blvd

Gahanna, OH 43230

RE: Project 893 Caroway Blvd
893 Caroway Blvd

Dear William M Portia S McConnell:

The following comments were generated from the review of the submitted plans and documents for the
referenced project.

Fire District

1. The Fire Division has no objection to the Variance for the shed. This type of variance is not referenced
in the 2017 Ohio Fire Code.

Parks
2. No Comment Per Julie Predieri

Engineering
3. Informational Comment - The proposed location of the shed does not conflict with any public utilities.
4. The drainage pattern along the southern property line is from East to West. Minor grading may be
needed to maintain positive drainage around the shed.

If you have any comments or questions, please contact me at kelly.wicker@gahanna.gov or (614) 342-4025.

Sincerely,

Kelly Wicker
Planning and Zoning Coordinator

200 S. Hamilton Rd. Gahanna, Ohio 43230
614.342.4010 (Phone) 614.342.4100 (Fax)
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Gahanna

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING

STAFF REPORT

Reguest Summary

A variance has been requested to allow a reduced rear yard for a shed at 893 Caroway Blvd. The
property is zoned Planned Unit Development (PUD) which requires a 10’ rear yard setback for properties
of this size (lot size dictates setback requirements). The applicant is requesting a five foot setback as the
slope of the rear yard and drainage prevents the shed from being located consistent with code.

Variance
Planning Commission shall not grant a variance unless it finds that all of the following conditions apply:

a) There are special circumstances or conditions applying to the land, building or use referred to in
the application.

b) The granting of the variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of substantial
property rights.

c) The granting of the application will not materially affect adversely the health or safety of
persons residing or working in the neighborhood of the proposed use and will not be materially
detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to property or improvements in such
neighborhood.

Staff Comments

The variance is being filed because of code enforcement action. The shed was installed in 2018 and,
according to the application, he was told no permit was needed. Sheds have always required
permitting. The requirements in 2018 were that all sheds, regardless of size, required a building permit.

Staff did drive by the property and noticed some sloping from the rear of the property towards Caswell
Dr. GIS mapping indicates that the property slopes approximately 4’ from east to west. This is more
slope than some properties but not an overly rare occurrence. In fact, an adjacent property, 223
Buttonwood Ct, has a similarly sloping property. Their shed is located within the rear yard and meets
required setbacks.

It is staff’s opinion that there are areas on the property where the shed may be located that meets
setbacks, however, the current location of the shed does not appear to be causing any nuisance. The
shed has been up for a few years without complaint. The code enforcement action originated from code
enforcement patrols and not from a neighborhood complaint.
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DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING

Location/Zoning Map
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Respectfully Submitted By:
Michael Blackford, AICP
Director of Planning
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